To All Persons Concerned

Name of Listed Company: Kyocera Corporation

Name of Representative: Hideo Tanimoto, Director and President

(Code number: 6971, TSE Prime Market)

Person for Inquiry: Hiroaki Chida

Executive Officer,

Senior General Manager of Corporate Management Control Group

(Tel: +81-75-604-3500)

Notice Concerning Stock Split and Partial Amendment of Articles of Incorporation

Kyocera Corporation (the "Company") hereby announces that it has resolved at its meeting of the Board of Directors held on September 29, 2023, to undertake a stock split and a partial amendment to its Articles of Incorporation following the stock split.

1. Stock Split

(1) Purpose of Stock Split

The stock split will be undertaken with the aim of increasing the liquidity of the Company's stock and expanding its investor base through a reduction in the price of share-trading units.

(2) Outline of Stock Split

1) Method of stock split

The record date of the stock split will be Sunday, December 31, 2023; and it will consist of a split at the ratio of 4 for 1 of all common shares held by shareholders whose names appear or are recorded in the Registry of Shareholders as of the end of the record date.

Since this day falls on a non-business day of the shareholder registry administrator, the substantial record date will be Friday, December 29, 2023.

2) Increase in the number of shares resulting from stock split

Total issued shares before the stock split	377,618,580
Increase in issued shares resulting from the stock split	1,132,855,740
Total issued shares after the stock split	1,510,474,320
Total authorized shares after the stock split	2,400,000,000

3) Schedule

Public notice date of record date (plan)	Wednesday, December 13, 2023
Record date	Sunday, December 31, 2023
Effective date	Monday, January 1, 2024

2. Partial Amendment to the Articles of Incorporation following the Stock Split

1) Reason for amendment

In conjunction with the stock split described above, the Company will amend the total number of shares authorized to be issued described in Article 6 of its Articles of Incorporation in accordance with the split ratio with an effective date of January 1, 2024, pursuant to the provisions of Article 184, Paragraph 2 of the Companies Act of Japan.

2) Details of amendment

The details of the amendment are as follows.

(Amended portions are underlined.)

	(Timenaea pertiens are anaerimea.)
Current Articles of Incorporation	Articles of Incorporation After Amendment
Article 6.	Article 6.
(Total Number of Shares Authorized to Be Issued)	(Total Number of Shares Authorized to Be Issued)
The total number of shares authorized to be issued	
by the Company shall be <u>600,000,000</u> .	by the Company shall be <u>2,400,000,000</u> .

3) Schedule

Date of Board of Directors' resolution	Friday, September 29, 2023
Effective date	Monday, January 1, 2024